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DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

Contact the Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel at (512) 453-5535,
the Board of Disciplinary Appeals at (512) 475-1578 or txboda.org, 

or the State Commission on Judicial Conduct at (512) 463-5533.

RESIGNATIONS

On May 28, 2019, the Supreme Court
of Texas accepted the resignation, in lieu
of discipline, of Daniel Lucius Brown
[#03108300], 65, of San Antonio. At the
time of his resignation, Brown had eight
grievances pending alleging that he made
misrepresentations to a client to secure a
loan from the client then neglected the
client’s case and did not repay the money;
served as trustee of a trust, converted trust
funds to his own use, and failed to deliver
funds to the persons entitled to receive
them; received money to fund a client’s
real estate transaction and failed to safe-
guard the client’s money, failed to keep
the money separate from his own funds,
and failed to deliver funds promptly to
the person entitled to receive the funds;
undertook to represent a client who filed
a grievance against him and failed to
respond to the grievance; represented a
buyer in the sale of a business and
received money for the work and to fund
the purchase and falsely held himself out
as an attorney when he was suspended
from practicing law in violation of a dis-
ciplinary judgment and converted the
money to his own use, practiced law
while not authorized to do so, engaged in
criminal acts and dishonesty, failed to
respond to the grievance, and failed to
return an unearned fee; handled a real
estate dispute between neighbors while
he was suspended from practicing law in
violation of a disciplinary judgment and
failed to respond to the grievance or
return the unearned fee; undertook to
handle the estates of a client’s parents
and neglected the matter, failed to com-
municate with the client, made misrepre-
sentations to the client, failed to return
the client’s file or unearned fees, and
practiced law while suspended in viola-
tion of a disciplinary judgment; and rep-
resented a client in a boundary dispute
with a neighbor and neglected the case,
failed to communicate with the client,
made misrepresentations to the client,
and when discharged, failed to return the
unearned fees. 

Brown violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.01(b)(2), 1.03(a), 1.03(b), 1.08(a),
1.14(a), 1.14(b), 1.14(c), 1.15(d), 3.04(d),
8.04(a)(1), 8.04(a)(2), 8.04(a)(3), 8.04(a)(7),
8.04(a)(8), 8.04(a)(10), 8.04(a)(11), and
8.04(a)(12). 

On April 30, 2019, the Supreme Court
of Texas accepted the resignation, in lieu
of discipline, of William Alfred
Dominguez [#24006209], 56, of Austin.
At the time of Dominguez’s resignation
three disciplinary cases were pending
against him involving one probate matter
and two family law matters. Dominguez
neglected his clients’ legal matters, failed
to keep clients reasonably informed about
the status of the matters and failed to
promptly comply with reasonable re-
quests for information. He further failed
to promptly render full accountings when
requested. When terminated, Dominguez
failed to surrender papers and property to
which the clients were entitled and failed
to refund advance payments of fees that
had not been earned. Dominguez also
failed to timely furnish a written response
to the Office of Chief Disciplinary Coun-
sel in one case. 
Dominguez violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),

1.03(a), 1.14(b), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8).

SUSPENSIONS

On May 23, 2019, Richard R.
Alamia [#00964200], 72, of Edinburg,
agreed to a two-year partially probated
suspension effective August 1, 2019,
and ending July 31, 2021. Alamia shall
be actively suspended from the prac-
tice of law for 30 days beginning
August 1, 2020, and ending August 31,
2020. An evidentiary panel of the Dis-
trict 12 Grievance Committee found
that Alamia failed to explain a matter
to the extent necessary to permit the
client to make an informed decision. 
Alamia violated Rule 1.03(a). He

was ordered to pay $1,400 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses. 

On May 20, 2019, Scottie Allen
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To read the entire public sanctions, go
to scjc.texas.gov.

On May 21, 2019, the State Com-
mission on Judicial Conduct issued an
order of suspension without pay to Megan
Nicole Grigsby, justice of the peace,
Precinct 1 and associate municipal
court judge for the city of Waskom,
Waskom, Harrison County.

On May 17, 2019, the Special Court
of Review issued its opinion, as well as a
concurring and dissenting opinion, on
matters appealed from the State Com-
mission on Judicial Conduct proceedings;
Special Court of Review Opinion,
Docket No. 19-0001, In Re Inquiry
Concerning Honorable Guy Williams.
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[#01058020], 59, of Dallas, received a
36-month partially probated suspension
effective May 1, 2019, with the first
five months to be actively served and
the remainder probated. An eviden-
tiary panel of the District 6 Grievance
Committee found that Allen neglected
a legal matter entrusted to him, failed
to keep his clients reasonably informed
about the status of their cases, failed
to promptly comply with the clients’
reasonable requests for information, and
failed to return unearned fees. Allen
further failed to timely respond to the
grievance in one of the matters. 
Allen violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),

1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). He was
ordered to pay $17,100 in restitution
and $1,715 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses. 

On May 3, 2019, Veryl E. Brown
[#03177050], 62, of Seguin, accepted a
two-year fully probated suspension effec-
tive May 1, 2019. An evidentiary panel
of the District 11 Grievance Committee
found that Brown neglected clients’
matters, failed to keep clients reasonably
informed, failed to comply with a prior
disciplinary judgment, failed to comply
with cessation of practice rules and prac-
ticed law while his license was suspended,
and failed to respond to grievances in a
timely manner. 
Brown violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),

1.03(a), 1.03(b), 8.04(a)(7), 8.04(a)(8),
8.04(a)(10), and 8.04(a)(11). He was
ordered to pay $150 in restitution and
$300 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses. 

On March 6, 2019, Hector De Pena
Jr. [#05656500], 75, of Corpus Christi,
accepted a one-year fully probated
suspension effective March 1, 2019.
An evidentiary panel of the District 11
Grievance Committee found that De
Pena failed to keep a client reasonably
informed and failed to return unearned
portions of fees in a timely manner. 
Pena violated Rules 1.03(a) and

1.15(d). He was ordered to pay $250 in
restitution. 

On April 1, 2019, Tyesha Yvette

neglected the legal matter entrusted to
her; failed to keep her client reasonably
informed about the status of the legal
matter and failed to promptly comply
with reasonable requests for information;
upon termination of representation,
failed to refund advance payments of
fees that had not been earned; and
failed to timely furnish to the Office of
Chief Disciplinary Counsel a response
or other information as required by the
Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure. 
Gotro violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),

1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). She
was ordered to pay $9,000 in restitution
and $816.15 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses. 

On April 5, 2019, Casie Lynn Gotro
[#24048505], 46, of Houston, received
a three-year active suspension effective
May 1, 2019. An evidentiary panel of
the District 4 Grievance Committee
found that Gotro neglected the legal

Elam [#24026819], 47, of Houston,
received a six-month fully probated sus-
pension effective April 1, 2019. An evi-
dentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that Elam
failed to keep a client reasonably
informed, failed to promptly comply with
reasonable requests for information, rep-
resented a client in a matter adverse to
her former client in a substantially related
matter, failed to hold funds belonging to a
client separate from her own property,
failed to refund advanced payments of
unearned fees, and engaged in conduct
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
misrepresentation. 
Elam violated Rules 1.03(a), 1.09(a)(3),

1.14(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(3). She
was ordered to pay $1,300 in restitution
and $1,300 in attorneys’ fees. 

On April 5, 2019, Casie Lynn
Gotro [#24048505], 46, of Houston,
received a judgment of fully probated
suspension effective May 1, 2019. An
evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that
Gotro failed to keep her client reason-
ably informed about the status of the
legal matter and failed to promptly
comply with reasonable requests for
information; upon termination of rep-
resentation, failed to surrender papers
and property to which her client was
entitled and failed to refund advance
payments of fees that had not been
earned; and failed to timely furnish to
the Office of Chief Disciplinary Coun-
sel a response or other information as
required by the Texas Rules of Discipli-
nary Procedure. 
Gotro violated Rules 1.03(a), 1.15(d),

and 8.04(a)(8). She was ordered to
pay $10,000 in restitution and
$1,734.11 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses. 

On April 5, 2019, Casie Lynn Gotro
[#24048505], 46, of Houston, received
a judgment of partially probated
suspension effective May 1, 2019, with
the first six months actively suspended
and the remainder probated. An
evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that Gotro
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Upon his termination, Jones failed to
refund unearned fees. Furthermore,
Jones failed to respond to the grievance. 
Jones violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a),

1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). He was ordered
to pay $850 in restitution and $1,275
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses. 

On March 4, 2019, Nicolas A.
LaHood [#24030360], 46, of San Anto-
nio, received a one-year fully probated
suspension effective March 5, 2019. An
evidentiary panel of the District 10
Grievance Committee found that
LaHood made an extrajudicial state-
ment that a reasonable person would
expect to be disseminated by means of
public communication when he knew or
reasonably should have known that it
will have a substantial likelihood of
materially prejudicing an adjudicatory
proceeding and used means that had no
substantial purpose other than to embar-
rass, delay, or burden a third person. 
LaHood violated Rules 3.07 and

4.04(a). He was ordered to pay $9,700.92
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses. 

On April 3, 2019, Tara Nicole Long
[#24032680], 44, of Houston, accepted
a six-month fully probated suspension
effective April 1, 2019. An evidentiary
panel of the District 4 Grievance
Committee found that in representing
a client, Long neglected the legal matter
entrusted to her and failed to keep her
client reasonably informed about the
status of the legal matter and failed to
promptly comply with reasonable requests
for information. 
Long violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and

1.03(a). She was ordered to pay $500
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses. 

On April 8, 2019, Charles Foster
Malloy [#12868850], 57, of Dallas,
received a three-year fully probated sus-
pension effective April 15, 2019. An evi-
dentiary panel of the District 6 Grievance
Committee found that Malloy failed to
keep his client reasonably informed about
the status of the case and failed to promptly
comply with the client’s reasonable
requests for information. Malloy also
failed to hold funds, which belonged to a

On May 8, 2019, T. Wesley Holmes
[#09908495], 55, of Dallas, agreed to a
48-month active suspension effective
May 15, 2019. An evidentiary panel of
the District 6 Grievance Committee
found that Holmes failed to hold funds
belonging to a third person that were
in Holmes’ possession in connection
with the representation separate from
Holmes’ own property. Holmes failed
to promptly deliver to the third person
funds that the third person was entitled
to receive. Upon request by the third
person, Holmes failed to promptly ren-
der a full accounting regarding such
funds. Holmes engaged in conduct
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
misrepresentation. 
Holmes violated Rules 1.14(a), 1.14(b),

and 8.04(a)(3). He was ordered to pay
$987,807 in restitution and $1,500 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses. 

On April 24, 2019, William E. Jones
[#10964700], 60, of Houston, received
a three-year active suspension effective
April 5, 2019. An evidentiary panel of
the District 4 Grievance Committee
found that Jones neglected the legal
matter entrusted to him. Jones further
failed to keep his client reasonably
informed about the status of his case
and failed to promptly comply with his
reasonable requests for information.
Upon his termination, Jones failed to
refund unearned fees. Furthermore, Jones
failed to respond to the grievance. 
Jones violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),

1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). He was
ordered to pay $200 in restitution and
$1,872 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses. 
Jones has filed a notice of appeal. 

On April 22, 2019, William E. Jones
[#10964700], 60, of Houston, received a
three-year fully probated suspension
effective April 5, 2022. An evidentiary
panel of the District 4 Grievance Com-
mittee found that Jones neglected the
legal matter entrusted to him. Jones fur-
ther failed to keep his client reasonably
informed about the status of her case
and failed to promptly comply with her
reasonable requests for information.

matter entrusted to her, failed to keep
her client reasonably informed about
the status of the legal matter and failed
to promptly comply with reasonable
requests for information, failed to hold
funds belonging in whole or in part
to a third party that were in Gotro’s
possession in connection with the rep-
resentation separate from her own
property, and failed to promptly deliver
to a third person funds that they were
entitled to receive. Upon termination
of representation, Gotro also failed to
refund advance payments of fees that
had not been earned and failed to
timely furnish to the Office of Chief
Disciplinary Counsel a response or other
information as required by the Texas
Rules of Disciplinary Procedure. 
Gotro violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),

1.03(a), 1.14(a), 1.14(b), 1.15(d), and
8.04(a)(8). She was ordered to pay
$40,000 in restitution and $894.05 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses. 
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the complainant reasonably informed
about the status of her divorce matter
and failed to promptly comply with
reasonable requests for information
from the complainant. Pearson failed
to timely furnish to the Office of Chief
Disciplinary Counsel a response and
did not in good faith timely assert a
privilege or other legal ground for failure
to do so. 
Pearson violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),

1.03(a), and 8.04(a)(8). She was ordered
to pay $2,985.25 in attorneys’ fees and
direct expenses. 

On April 26, 2019, Melynda G.
Pearson [#00787534], 50, of Tex-
arkana, agreed to a 24-month partially
probated suspension effective May 1,
2019, with the first three months
actively suspended and the remaining
21 months probated to begin on
August 1, 2019, and end on April 30,
2021. Pearson failed to timely file a
response to the grievance. 
Pearson violated Rule 8.04(a)(8). She

was ordered to pay $675 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses. 

On May 10, 2019, Kaushik Ramb-
hotla [#24079175], 36, of San Antonio,
agreed to an 18-month partially probated
suspension, effective May 15, 2019,
with the first three months actively
served and the remainder probated.
An evidentiary panel of the District 10
Grievance Committee found that Ramb-
hotla neglected a client’s matter and
failed to keep a client reasonably
informed. 
Rambhotla violated Rules 1.01(b)(1)

and 1.03(a). He was ordered to pay
$400 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses. 

On May 10, 2019, Kaushik Ramb-
hotla [#24079175], 36, of San Antonio,
agreed to an 18-month partially probated
suspension effective May 15, 2019, with
the first three months actively served
and the remainder probated. An eviden-
tiary panel of the District 10 Grievance
Committee found that Rambhotla
neglected a client’s matter and failed
to keep a client reasonably informed. 

Rambhotla violated Rules 1.01(b)(1)
and 1.03(a). He was ordered to pay $400
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

On March 15, 2019, Zenaida Sanchez
[#17573800], 59, of Alice, accepted a
six-month fully probated suspension
effective May 1, 2019. An eviden-
tiary panel of the District 11 Griev-
ance Committee found that Sanchez
neglected a client’s matter, failed to
keep a client reasonably informed,
failed to comply with a prior discipli-
nary judgment, and failed to respond
to the grievance in a timely manner. 
Sanchez violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),

1.03(a), 8.04(a)(7), and 8.04(a)(8). She
was ordered to pay $800 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses. 

On April 26, 2019, Jerome Neal
Stein [#19128290], 61, of Addison,
agreed to a 24-month active suspen-
sion effective May 1, 2019. An eviden-

member of the client’s family and were in
Malloy’s possession in connection with
the representation, separate from Malloy’s
own property. 
Malloy violated Rules 1.03(a) and

1.14(a). He was ordered to pay $9,000 in
restitution and $2,100 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses. 

On May 1, 2019, Dennis R. Martin
[#13059400], 70, of San Antonio,
accepted a three-year fully probated sus-
pension effective June 1, 2019. An evi-
dentiary panel of the District 10
Grievance Committee found that Martin
neglected clients’ matters, failed to keep
clients reasonably informed, and failed to
refund unearned portions of fees. 
Martin violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),

1.03(a), and 1.15(d). He was ordered
to pay $3,000 in restitution and $800
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses. 

On April 24, 2019, Melynda G.
Pearson [#00787534], 50, of Texarkana,
received a 24-month partially probated
suspension effective May 1, 2019, with
the first three months actively served
and the remainder probated. An eviden-
tiary panel of the District 1 Grievance
Committee found that Pearson failed
to timely furnish to the Office of Chief
Disciplinary Counsel a response and
did not in good faith timely assert a
privilege or other legal ground for failure
to do so. 
Pearson violated Rule 8.04(a)(8). She

was ordered to pay $2,884.75 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses. 

On April 24, 2019, Melynda G.
Pearson [#00787534], 50, of Texarkana,
received a 24-month partially probated
suspension effective May 1, 2019, with
the first three months actively served
and the remainder probated. An eviden-
tiary panel of the District 1 Grievance
Committee found that beginning in 2014,
Pearson represented the complainant
in a divorce matter. In representing the
complainant, Pearson neglected the
legal matter entrusted to her by failing
to have the final decree correctly state
the ruling of the court regarding retire-
ment benefits. Pearson failed to keep
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complainant in a child support matter.
In representing the complainant, Stein
neglected the legal matter entrusted to
him by failing to appear at a child sup-
port review hearing. Upon termination
of representation, Stein failed to
promptly refund advance payments of
fees that had not been earned. Stein
failed to timely furnish to the Office of
Chief Disciplinary Counsel a response
or other information as required by the
Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure
and did not in good faith timely assert a
privilege or other legal ground for fail-
ure to do so. 
Stein violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.15(d),

and 8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to pay
$1,000 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses. 

On May 30, 2019, Taj Adarryl War-
ren [#24060802], 41, of Dallas, received
a 36-month partially probated suspen-
sion effective June 1, 2019, with the
first six months actively suspended and
the remainder probated. An investiga-
tory panel of the District 6 Grievance
Committee found that Warren neglected
a legal matter entrusted to him; failed to
explain the legal matter to the extent
reasonably necessary to permit the
client to make informed decisions
regarding the representation; and upon
termination of his representation, War-
ren failed to surrender papers and prop-
erty to which his client was entitled. 
Warren violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),

1.03(b), and 1.15(d). He was ordered to
pay $500 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses. 

On May 29, 2019, Eraka Watson
[#24001879], 46, of Texas City, accepted
a one-year fully probated suspension
effective June 1, 2019. An evidentiary
panel of the District 4 Grievance
Committee found that between May
2014 and March 2017, while repre-
senting her client, Watson neglected
the legal matter entrusted to her and
failed to keep her client reasonably
informed about the status of her
legal matter and failed to promptly
comply with reasonable requests for
information.

agreed to a 24-month active suspension
effective May 1, 2019. The 14th District
Court of Dallas County found that Stein
committed professional misconduct by
violating Rules 8.04(a)(2) [A lawyer
shall not commit a serious crime or
commit any other criminal act that
reflects adversely on the lawyer’s honesty,
trustworthiness, or fitness as a lawyer
in other respects] and 8.04(a)(3) [A
lawyer shall not engage in conduct
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
misrepresentation]. 
Stein was ordered to pay $2,100 in

restitution and $700 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses. 

On April 24, 2019, Jerome Neal
Stein [#19128290], 61, of Addison,
agreed to a 24-month active suspension
effective May 1, 2019. An evidentiary
panel of the District 6 Grievance Com-
mittee found that in October 2017,
Stein was retained to represent the

tiary panel of the District 6 Grievance
Committee found that in October
2017, the complainant hired Stein to
represent the complainant in a child
custody matter. Upon request by the
complainant, Stein failed to promptly
render a full accounting of legal fees
paid and/or work performed by Stein.
Stein, without the complainant’s con-
sent or authorization, charged the
complainant’s credit card multiple
times for purported legal fees. Stein
engaged in conduct involving dishon-
esty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation
by using the complainant’s credit card
without authority and billing for serv-
ices Stein did not perform. 
Stein violated Rules 1.14(b), 8.04(a)(2),

and 8.04(a)(3). He was ordered to
pay $2,780 in restitution and $450 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses. 

On April 25, 2019, Jerome Neal
Stein [#19128290], 61, of Addison,

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

RepresentingAttorneys
Gaines West
State Bar of Texas

Grievance Oversight Committee
Appointed by the Texas Supreme Court 

Chair, 2006-2010  
Member, 2004-2010 

Texas Board of
 Disciplinary Appeals

Appointed by the Texas Supreme Court    
Chairman, 2001-2003

    Vice Chairman, 1994-1996, 1998-2000
   Member, 1992-1996, 1997-2003

State Bar of Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional

Conduct Committee
     Member, 1993-1996

Disciplinary
Review Committee

Member, 1991-1992

Texas Bar Foundation, Fellow
State Bar of Texas, Member

Brazos County Bar Association, Member
Austin Bar Association, Member

westwebblaw.com

State-wide Practice

Principal O�ce – 979.694.7000
1515 Emerald Plaza • College Station, TX  77845

Austin – By Appointment – 512.501.3617
1012 Rio Grande St. • Austin, TX 78701

ATTORNEY GRIEVANCE 
& 

CRIMINAL DEFENSE 
FEDERAL AND STATE  

  
JIM BURNHAM  

Former Chairman of the State Bar 
District 6 Grievance Committee  

Former President of the Dallas Bar 
Association  

Former Dallas Assistant District 
Attorney  

Dallas Bar Association Trial Lawyer 
of the Year  

Fellow of the American College of 
Trial Lawyers  

Law Offices of Jim Burnham 
6116 N. Central Expy. Ste. 515 

Dallas, Texas 75206  
www.jburnhamlaw.com 
jim@jburnhamlaw.com 
Office: (214) 750-6616 

 



texasbar.com/tbj Vol. 82, No. 7 • Texas Bar Journal 545

sonably informed, failed to refund
unearned fees, failed to properly safeguard
clients’ funds, and failed to respond to
grievances in a timely manner. 
Groves violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),

1.03(a), 1.14(a), 1.14(b), 1.15(d), and
8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to pay $1,006
in restitution and $800 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses. 

On May 9, 2019, Nonye Jude
Menes [#24004815], 52, of Dallas,
agreed to a public reprimand. The 14th
District Court of Dallas County found
that Menes committed professional
misconduct by violating Rules
1.01(b)(1) [In representing a client, a
lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter
entrusted to the lawyer], 1.03(a) [A
lawyer shall keep a client reasonably
informed about the status of a matter
and promptly comply with reasonable
requests for information], and 1.03(b)
[A lawyer shall explain a matter to the

extent reasonably necessary to permit
the client to make informed decisions
regarding the representation]. 
Menes was ordered to pay $3,500 in

restitution and $1,500 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses.

PRIVATE REPRIMANDS
Listed here is a breakdown of Texas

Disciplinary Rules of Professional
Conduct violations for 23 attorneys,
with the number in parentheses indi-
cating the frequency of the violation.
Please note that an attorney may be
reprimanded for more than one rule
violation. 
1.01(b)(1)—In representing a client,

a lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter
entrusted to the lawyer (4). 
1.01(b)(2)—In representing a client,

a lawyer shall not frequently fail to
carry out completely the obligations
that the lawyer owes to a client or
clients (1). 

Watson violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and
1.03(a). She was ordered to pay $575
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses. 

PUBLIC REPRIMANDS
On April 5, 2019, Casie Lynn Gotro

[#24048505], 46, of Houston, received
a judgment of public reprimand. An
evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that
Gotro engaged in the practice of law
when her right to practice had been
administratively suspended for failure
to timely pay required fees. 
Gotro violated Rule 8.04(a)(11).

She was ordered to pay $1,884.11 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses. 

On March 19, 2019, John Michael
Groves [#24092460], 31, of El Paso,
accepted a public reprimand. An eviden-
tiary panel of the District 17 Grievance
Committee found that Groves neglected
clients’ matters, failed to keep clients rea-
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client if the lawyer’s physical, mental,
or psychological condition materially
impairs the lawyer’s fitness to represent
the client (1).
1.15(d)—for failing, upon termination

of representation, to reasonably protect
a client’s interests, give notice to the
client to seek other counsel, surrender
papers and property which belong to the
client, or refund any advance payments
of fees that have not been earned (10). 
5.03(a)—With respect to a non-lawyer

employed or retained by or associated
with a lawyer: a lawyer having direct
supervisory authority over the non-lawyer
shall make reasonable efforts to ensure
that the person’s conduct is compatible
with the professional obligations of the
lawyer (1).
5.03(b)(1)—A lawyer shall be in

violation if the lawyer orders, encourages,
or permits the conduct involved of a
non-lawyer to be in violation of the
rules of the Texas Disciplinary Rules of
Professional Conduct (2). 
7.03(a)—A lawyer shall not by in-person

or telephone contact seek professional
employment concerning a matter arising
out of a particular occurrence or event,
or series of occurrences or events, from
a prospective client or non-client who
has not sought the lawyer’s advice
regarding employment or with whom
the lawyer has no family or past or
present attorney-client relationship when
a significant motive for the lawyer’s
doing so is the lawyer’s pecuniary gain.
Notwithstanding the provisions of this
paragraph, a lawyer for a qualified non-
profit organization may communicate
with the organization’s members for
the purpose of educating the members
to understand the law, to recognize
legal problems, to make intelligent
selection of counsel, or to use legal
services (1). 
8.04(a)(3)—A lawyer shall not engage

in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or misrepresentation (1). 
8.04(a)(8)—for failing to timely fur-

nish to a district grievance committee
a response or other information as
required unless he or she timely asserts
a privilege or other legal ground for
failure to do so (3). TBJ

or part to clients or third persons in a
lawyer’s possession separate from the
lawyer’s own property (1). 
1.14(b)—for failing, upon receiving

funds or other property in which a
client or third person has an interest,
to promptly notify the client or third
person and render a full accounting
upon request (3).
1.15(a)(2)—for failing to decline or

withdraw from representation of a

1.03(a)—for failing to keep a client
reasonably informed about the status of
a matter and promptly comply with
reasonable requests for information
(5). 
1.03(b)—for failing to explain a matter

to the extent reasonably necessary to
permit the client to make informed
decisions regarding representation (1).
1.14(a)—for failing to hold funds

and other property belonging in whole
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